OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), MEGHALAYA: : SHILLONG.

No. MG.1/WA.ETC/2012-13/Out/1011-1021

Dated 14 -11-2014.

To,

- (1) The Treasury Officer, Shillong South Treasury, Shillong.
- (2) The Treasury Officer, Shillong District Treasury, Shillong.(3) The Treasury Officer, Jowai.
- (4) Treasury Officer, Nongstoin.
- (5) Treasury Officer, Mawkyrwat.
- (6) Treasury Officer, Khliehriat
- (7) The Chief Engineer, PWD (Building) Meghalaya, Shillong.
 (8) The Chief Engineer, PWD (Roads)Meghalaya, Shillong.
 (9) The Chief Engineer, PHE, Meghalaya, Shillong.

- (10) The Chief Conservator of Forests, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- (11) The Director of Soil Conservation, Meghalaya, Shillong.

Subject:- General Authority for drawal of Winter Allowance.

Sir,

With reference to the Government of Meghalaya, Finance (Pay Revision) Department O.M.No.F(PR)-54/2009/1 dated. 22nd September,2009 & No. F(PR)-54/2009/37 date 13-12-2012 I am to authorise you to make payment of Winter Allowance @ Rs. 400/- per month of those Officers serving under the Government of Meghalaya, who are under the payment control of your Treasury/Department without insisting individual Authority from this Office.

However, this Authority is subject to the following conditions:-

- 1. The Officers serving in stations mentioned in the Annexure are only entitled to the Winter
- 2. This Authority will become operative for period of 4 (four) months from November 2014 to February 2015
- 3. The Officers drawing U.G.C. Scale of Pay and Central Government Pay Scale are not entitled for this Allowance.
- 4. The Expenditure on this Account shall be debitable to the respective Heads of Accounts from which the Pay and Allowance of the Officers are drawn.

Yours Faithfully

No.MG-I.WA.ETC/2011-12/OUT/1022-1025

Senior Accounts Officer Dated 12-11-2014:

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance Department, Shillong.

- 2. The Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance (Pay revision) Deptt, Shillong with the request that the contents of this Authority may be brought to the notice of the concerned Deptt. Under the Govt. of Meghalaya for necessary action at their end (15 copies of the Authority enclosed).
- 3. The Under Secretary, SAD (A) Department, Shillong.
- 4. The Accounts Officer, I/c Pension Section/TMC/MG-II

Senior Accounts Officer